
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Council Chamber, St. Giles 

Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Monday, 8 January 2018 at 10:00 am

S Bovey
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. WELCOMES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE  

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
The Chair to move:
“That the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 
12A to such act.”

 



PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc).

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 
case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 
Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors/Respondents (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state 
their case.  

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and may, if 
given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

 Summing Up

o By the Representors/Respondents
o By the Applicant

 Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

 Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the conclusion 
of the meeting IF:

1. Application for conversion of existing licence
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of DPS)
5. Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate
6. Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice
7. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within five 
working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.

If you require any further information regarding this meeting please contact Democratic 
Services on 01604 837722 or democraticservices@northampton.gov



   REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – 

   Licensing Sub-Committee 

Monday 8th January 2018 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider a request from Northamptonshire Police for the Review of the 

Premises Licence for Nene valley Stores at 66 St Andrews Street, 

Northampton. 

2.0 Summary 

2.1 This review application was received on the 15th November 2017 and 

submitted in accordance with the licensing objective(s) for; 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

2.2 The current licence holder of Nene Valley Stores is Sathasivam Mahinthan.  

 

3.0 Consultations/Representations 

3.1 When a request for the review of a premises licence or club premises 

certificate is received, the licensing authority must display a notice at or near 

the premises, and on the council’s website. This gives responsible authorities 

and any other interested parties the opportunity to make representations in 

relation to the review application. It is the responsibility of the applicant to 

serve a copy of the review application onto the licence holder and the 

responsible authorities. 

3.2 The local authority displayed the obligatory notice on the                              

15th November 2017. 

3.3 There have been no representations received from any other parties.    

4.0 Attendance 

4.1 The local authority is required to request confirmation of attendance from all 

interested parties.  The following have confirmed attendance at today’s 

hearing; 

John Birch Agent on behalf of Licence Holder Sathasivam Mahinthan 

Sgt Martin O’connell Northampton Shire Police.  

 

5.0 Premises Licence Details 

5.1 Licence Number: PL1069 

The current Licence Holder of the premises is: 

1

Agenda Item 3



Sathasivam Mahinthan 

The current Designated Premises Supervisor is: 

Sathasivam Mahinthan 

Personal Licence Number PA2173 

Issued by Northampton Borough Council  

An application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor was 

received by Northampton Borough Council 21st November 2017 

removing Mr Sarma and changing this to Mr Mahinthan however the 

attached Premises licence has not yet been updated due to technical 

issues.  

The premises is licensed for the following activities and times: 

Off Sales of Alcohol:  

Monday – Saturday   08:00am – 11:00pm 

Sunday    10:00am – 10:30pm 

Bank Holiday   08:00am – 10:30pm 

Good Friday   08:00am – 10:30pm 

Christmas Day   Noon – 3:00pm & 7:00pm – 10:30pm 

Opening Hours: 

Friday – Saturday   08:00am – 11:00pm 

Sunday   10:00am – 10:30pm 

 

6.0 Options 

6.1 At the end of the consultation period the licensing authority must hold a 

hearing. It must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives, which are:  

• the prevention of crime and disorder  

• public safety  

• the prevention of public nuisance  

• the protection of children from harm  

The steps the Sub-Committee can take are to:  

• to modify the conditions of the licence; 

• to exclude a licensable activity from the licence;  

• to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

• to revoke the licence. 

 

2



 

 

7.0 Policy Considerations 

7.1 Northampton Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

7.2 s.182 Guidance Licensing Act 2003 

 Section 11 & 13 gives guidance for determination of this application. 

Subsections 11.16 to 11.28 highlights the elements of the Guidance that are 
most relevant with respect to this application. This is not exhaustive and 
guidance should be considered fully prior to making decisions with respect to 
applications. 
 

8.0 Committee 

Each application must be considered on its own merits and any conditions 
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual style 
and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is essential to 
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on 
premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised conditions 
should be avoided and indeed, may be unlawful where they cannot be shown 
to be necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in any individual 
case. 

 
  

Appendix No Title 

1.  

2. 

3. 

4. 

Application 

Premises Licence PL0130 

Blue Notice 

Additional Documents  

Report 

Author 

Eleanor Flannery 

Licensing Enforcement Officer  

 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21


	Agenda
	3 Review of Premises Licence
	Application Nene V
	Nene Valley Licence
	IMG_7194 Blue Notice
	No Comment - EH Nene V
	Location Plan
	injury photo




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 January 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 January 2018

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Culbard and Walker
 

OFFICERS: Eleanor Flannery (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Clive Tobin (Litigation & Licensing Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

FOR THE APPLICANT: Sergeant Martin O’Connell (Northamptonshire Police)

FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Patrick Burke (PMB Licensing)
1. WELCOMES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing.

Representations by the applicant:

Sergeant Martin O’Connell explained to Members that on 19th October at 18:25 an incident 
occurred at Nene Valley Stores. The assailant, a man who appeared to be working at the 
shop, followed 2 men from the store after a brief altercation inside and attacked 1 of them 
with a length of wood that he had retrieved from behind the till. It was noted that prior to this, 
the man had retrieved a hammer from the same place but exchanged it for the wooden 
baton before attacking. The Police were alerted to the incident after a call from a member of 
the public. On arrival the assailant was found mopping up the victim’s blood and the victim 
was later found at Super Sausage, further along the road. The assailant, who falsely 
identified himself at the time, was later identified as Chandrakasan Chandrasegaran, a male 
known to Immigration Services with no right to work in the UK. 

Sergeant O’Connell stated that this incident raised 3 issues; there was no reason for Mr 
Chandrasegaran to follow the men from the store after they left, items that could easily be 
used as weapons should not have been kept within such easy reach of the till, and a man 
with no right to work in the UK should not have been working at the shop. He explained that 
these issues clearly showed that the licensing objectives were not being upheld. He added 
that even though there was enough evidence to charge the worker with grievous bodily 
harm, the victim had since made himself scarce so a prosecution seemed unlikely.

In response to questions, Members heard that there was no way to discern the reason for 
the incident beginning since there was no audio with the CCTV footage, however, a window 
was broken whilst the 2 men were inside the shop. It was explained that the Police had 
interviewed the assailant and that he had since appealed his failed asylum decision.

Representations by the respondent:

Patrick Burke, representing the licence holder, stated that his client had held the licence for 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 January 2018

Nene Valley Stores for 18 months without incident. He also ran another shop in 
Northampton. On the night of the incident it was explained that Mr Chandrasegaran, who 
was a friend of a friend, had been staying in the property above the shop for a number of 
days. He had been asked by the licence holder to close the shop whilst he left to collect his 
car. He did not, which resulted in the 2 men, both inebriated, entering the shop and the 
incident taking place. Mr Burke explained that the hammer and wooden baton were left on 
the shop floor following recent DIY works. He reported that his client was happy to accept 
the 4 Conditions recommended by the Police and that he had packs that he would pass onto 
his client to provide staff with additional training. Mr Burke confirmed that the shop window 
had been broken during the altercation.

In response to questions, Members were told that the shop was run as a family business, 
the licence holder’s wife working there as well as 2 part-time staff members. It was also 
explained that the assailant’s familiarity with the shop and ease in locating the items used as 
weapons was due to him having spent a number of days there and the hammer and wooden 
baton being very visible from behind the till. The licence holder did not expect Mr 
Chandrasegaran to have to deal with any customers as he should have locked the shop 
doors.

The Solicitor advised that in addition to the options listed in the report, Members had the 
choice of removing the DPS or modifying the existing licence Conditions. He reported that 
some changes to the Licensing Act 2003 were meant to deal specifically with illegal workers 
in the UK and that these changes should also be taken into consideration.

Members retired at 10:34 to make a decision.

The Members returned at 11:11.

RESOLVED:

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the following:
 The application received from Northamptonshire Police (“the Police”).

 Oral representations from Sgt O’Connell, Northamptonshire Police.

 Oral representations from Mr. Patrick Burke of PMB Licensing on behalf of the 
Premises. Licence Holder, Mr. Sathasivam Mahinthan.

The sub-committee decided to:
 Add conditions to the licence as suggested in the application by the Police; and,

 Suspend the premises licence for a period of two (2) months.

The sub-committee received legal advice in relation to:
1. The options available under section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”);

2. The legal test to be applied;

3. The Guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act;

4. That the decision should be proportionate and only the minimum steps taken which 
are appropriate to deal with the issues;

5. That the 2003 Act had been amended recently to contain express prohibitions in 
relation to those who were not entitled to work in the UK due to their immigration 
status;

6. The case of R (Bassetlaw DC) v Worksop Magistrates Court (2008) in which it was 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 January 2018

decided that when taking steps in review proceedings involving crime and disorder a 
licensing authority could consider ‘deterrence’ as part of their decision making 
process.    

The reasons for the decision are as follows:
a. The Sub-committee were satisfied that the incident took place on 19 October 2017 as 

set out in the Police application and the Sub-committee report.  This resulted in a 
serious injury being caused to a member of the public when a person on the 
premises followed two people from the premises into the street and attacked one of 
them with a wooden baton.

b. The Sub-committee found that there was some provocation in relation to the incident 
however, they also found that there was an entirely inappropriate reaction by the 
person present in the premises.

c. The Sub-committee found that the events were caused as a result of the Premises 
Licence Holder having left a person in charge of the premises who did not have the 
appropriate training or supervision.

d. The Sub-committee found that the Premises Licence Holder either:

i. employed the person concerned at the premises when he was not 
entitled to work in the UK due to his immigration status; or,

ii. chose to leave a person who he barely knew in charge of the premises. 

The fact that the person concerned was able to quickly locate a hammer and then 
quickly swap this for a wooden baton showed a familiarity with the premises which 
suggested that the person was more than a mere visitor.

e. In either case, the Premises Licence Holder left a person who did not have 
appropriate training in charge of the premises, in which alcohol and other age 
restricted products were present.   The incident occurred during normal trading hours 
when the premises were clearly open, the door unlocked and the lights left on.  This 
amounted to fault by the Premises Licence Holder and the correct course of action 
would have been for him to have locked the premises and ensured that no one was 
present in them.  The Sub-committee also found that leaving a hammer and wooden 
baton behind the counter amounted to fault on the part of the Premises Licence 
Holder. 

f. For these reasons the Sub-committee consider it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, specifically the crime and disorder and public safety objectives, 
to take the following steps:

i. attach the four conditions suggested by the Police in the application and 
shown in the Annex below (noting that these need to be renumbered 
since they are currently numbered 1, 2, 3 and 3); and

ii. suspend the licence for a period of 2 months meaning that, subject to 
any appeal that may be commenced, the suspension will commence on 
Monday 29 January 2018 and end on Thursday 28 March 2018.

g. The Sub-committee take a serious view of those who do not observe their 
responsibilities under a premises licence and on this occasion the poor management 
of the premises resulted in a serious injury to a member of the public.  In this respect 
the Sub-committee considered the advice relating to the Bassetlaw case and 
determined that the suspension was appropriate to address the failings at the 
premises concerned and might also act as a deterrent to other licence holders and a 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 January 2018

reminder of the requirement to meet their obligations under their licence.

Both the Police, as the applicant for the review, and the premises licence holder may appeal 
against this decision.  The appeal should be made to the Northampton Magistrates Court at 
Regent’s Pavilion, Summerhouse Road, Moulton Park, Northamptonshire, NN3 6AS.  Any 
appeal should be commenced within 21 days of the date on which you receive this notice.  A 
fee may be payable for commencing an appeal.  If you appeal and are not successful the 
Council may ask the Court to order you to pay the Council’s costs.  If you are in any doubt 
as to your course of action you should take independent legal advice.

Annex – Conditions in the Police Application

 

The meeting concluded at 11:18 am


